liabilities of NOK 16.5 million, deferred revenue of NOK 42.0 million and current tax liabilities of NOK 0.4
million.

Note 4

Infront has NOK 3.0 million in pension liabilities, NOK 2.5 million in deferred tax liabilities and NOK 23.7 million
in other non‐current financial liabilities.

Note 5
vwd Group had NOK 38.7 million in short term bank financing, which is to be refinanced with proceeds from
Share Issue and Bond Issue as part of the Transaction.

Note 6

vwd Group has recognised NOK 10.7 million in other current provisions, NOK 110.9 million in trade accounts
receivable, NOK 11.9 million in contract liabilities, NOK 10.4 million in prepayments, NOK 3.6 million in tax
liabilities and NOK 57.3 million in other current liabilities.

Note 7

vwd Group has recognised NOK 329.8 million bank financing and a shareholder loan of NOK 421.5 million. Both
loans will be refinanced as part of the Transaction.

Note 8

Ungaranteed and unsecured is made up of provisions for pensions of NOK 66.6 million, other long term

As of Adjustments Eliminations Adjustments As adjusted
31 March 2019 related to Transaction related to Transaction related to Transaction financing

Figures in NOK thousand (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

TOTAL CAPITALISATION

Total current debt 192 777 237 415 -38 694 -   391 498
- Guaranteed -   -   -   -   -
- Secured 12 198 1 38 694 5 -38 694 5 -   12 198
- Unguaranteed/unsecured 180 579 3 198 721 6 -   -   379 300

Total non-current debt 110 691 970 822 -751 262 1 026 722 1 356 972

- Guaranteed -   -   -   -   -
- Secured 81 403 2 751 262 7 -751 262 7 1 026 722 11 1 108 125
- Unguaranteed/unsecured 29 288 4 219 560 8 -   -   248 848

Total shareholders' equity 152 221 115 166 -115 166 222 647 374 868

a. Share capital 2 600 628 9 -628 9 1 733 12 4 333
b. Legal reserve 105 284 206 284 9 -206 284 9 220 913 12 326 197
c. Other reserves 44 337 -91 745 9, 10 91 745 9 -   13 44 337

Total 455 689 1 323 403 -905 122 1 249 368 2 123 338

69

provisions of NOK 1.2 million, contract liabilities of NOK 16.9 million, other non‐current liabilities of NOK 23.2
million and deferred tax liabilities of NOK 115.9 million in vwd Group.

Note 9

All these equity items in vwd Group will (subsequent to the Acquisition) taking effect be eliminated.

Note 10

Other reserves in vwd Group of NOK 91.7 million are made up of retained earnings of NOK (139.4) million,
other reserves of NOK 1.4 million, retained earnings for 2018 of NOK 34.1 million, and non‐controlling interests
of NOK 12.1 million.

Note 11

This adjustment reflects the Bond Issue that has been raised, in order to refinance the bank loans and to

[…]

The remaining unallocated purchase price  is considered as goodwill. Goodwill  is attributable to the acquired
workforce, expected growth and expected synergies of the combined group of Infront and vwd Group, including
Infront's  strengthened  position  and  product  offering  to  reach  new markets  in  Germany  and  Europe.  These
intangible assets do not fulfil the recognition criteria under the accounting standard IAS 38 Intangible Assets and
these intangible assets are therefore not recognised separately, but instead constitute goodwill.

The PPA is a preliminary allocation and based on available information. According to IFRS 3 the Infront Group
has up to 12 months to finalise the PPA.

See note 3 to the pro forma statements of financial position for further details of the preliminary PPA.

12.5 Unaudited pro forma income statement

The table below sets out the unaudited pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018, as
if the Transaction had occurred on 1 January 2018.

Infront  vwd Group Pro forma Pro forma

Consolidated Consolidated adjustments combined

Income statement Income statement 1) income statement

IFRS IFRS Notes IFRS

Figures in 1.000 NOK Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited

Revenues 276 044   711 941   987 985
Total operating revenues 276 044   711 941   987 985

Cost of services rendered 87 726   239 502   327 228
Salary and personell expenses 103 699   278 226   381 925
Other operating expenses 41 792   116 718   28 000   2 186 510
Depreciation and amortization 19 900   39 216   37 672   4, 5 96 788
Other income -310   -32 149   -32 459
Total operating expenses 252 807   641 513   65 672   959 992

EBIT (Operating profit) 23 237   70 428   -65 672   27 993

EBITDA (EBIT plus depreciation and amortization) 43 137   109 644   -28 000   124 781

Financial income 7 736   2 136   9 872
Financial expense -9 307   -28 736   -38 302   3, 7 -76 345
Profit/-loss before income tax 21 666   43 829   -103 975   -38 480

Income tax income/(expenses) -5 141   -9 548   31 755   8 17 066
Profit for the period 16 525   34 281   -72 219   -21 414

Profit is attributable to:
Owners of Infront ASA 16 525   32 936   49 461
Non-controlling interests -   1 344   1 344

Other comprehensive income
Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations 36   1 146   6 1 182

Total comprehensive income for the period 16 561   34 281   -71 073   -20 232

Unaudited pro forma
income statement for 2018

81

Note 1 – Currency conversion of vwd Holdco

vwd Group reports its financial statements in EUR (its presentation and functional currency). The table below
sets out vwd Group's audited, consolidated  income statement for FY 2018 and the conversion to NOK, using
average exchange rate for FY 2018 of 9.5962 NOK/EUR.

Note 2 ‐ pro forma adjustment to income statement – transaction costs

Estimated transaction costs for the Transaction are estimated to be NOK 28.0 million. This adjustment is not
considered to be a permanent adjustment. Tax effect is NOK 6.4 million in reduced tax cost.

[…]

Transaction cost: 28 000 000   23 % -6 440 000
Bond issue cost: 36 085 253   23 % -8 299 608
Interest cost (see note 3 above): 67 038 277   21 % -14 165 090
Reversal interest cost vwd Group (see note 6 above): -28 735 821   32 % 9 166 727
Fair value adjustments customer relations: 2 851 142   32 % -909 514
Fair value adjustments fair value adjustments technology: 34 821 017   32 % -11 107 904
Sum tax adjustments: 140 059 867   -31 755 390

83

Note 1 – Currency conversion of vwd Group

The vwd Group reports its financial statements in EUR (its presentation and functional currency). The table below
sets forth the audited, consolidated figures for the financial position of the vwd Group and the conversion to
NOK, using yearend exchange rate for FY 2018 of 9.9483 NOK/EUR.

Infront  vwd Group Pro forma Pro forma

Consolidated Consolidated adjustments statement of

statement of statement 1) combined

financial position financial position financial position

IFRS IFRS Notes
Figures in 1.000 NOK Audited Audited Unaudited Unaudited

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Equipment and fixtures 3 168   21 649   24 817
Goodwill 124 703   702 227   170 611   3 997 540
Intangible assets 60 097   366 778   272 761   3 699 636
Deferred tax asset 5 718   41 951   47 669
Pension assets 398   -   398
Receivables 13 254   -   13 254
Other long-term assets -   5 927,26   5 927
Total non-current assets 207 338   1 138 532   443 372   1 789 242

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 99 321   52 883   152 204
Contract assets -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents 86 953   108 444   195 398
Other current assets -   23 544   23 544
Total current assets 186 274   184 871   -   371 146

TOTAL ASSETS 393 612   1 323 404   443 372   2 160 388

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Share capital 2 600   628   1 105   5 4 333
Share premium 105 284   206 284   14 629   6 326 197
Other equity 39 133   -103 860   82 300   2 17 573
Non-controlling shareholders -   12 115   12 115
Total equity 147 017   115 166   98 035   4 360 219

Non-current liabilities
Shareholder loans -   421 508   -421 508   3 -
Borrowings 52 726   329 753   -329 753   3 52 726
Contract liabilities -   12 590   12 590
Bond financing -   -   1 026 722   3 1 026 722
Pension liabilities 2 425   66 649   69 074
Deferred tax liabilities 1 002   115 860   87 011   3 203 873
Other non-current liabilities 25 934   24 462   50 396
Total non-current liabilities 82 087   970 822   362 471   1 415 379

Current liabilities
Borrowings 7 541   38 694   -38 694   3 7 541
Trade and other payables 104 635   110 851   28 000   2 243 486
Contract liabilities 5 848   5 848
Other current financial liabilities 12 926   67 958   80 884
Deferred revenue 37 492   10 447   47 939
Current tax liabilities 1 914   3 617   -6 440   2 -909
Total current liabilities 164 508   237 415   -17 134   384 790

Total liabilities 246 595   1 208 237   345 337   -   1 800 169

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 393 612   1 323 404   443 372   2 160 388

Unaudited pro forma statements
of financial position 31.12. 2018

84

Note 2 ‐ pro forma adjustment to statement of financial position – transaction costs

Estimated transaction costs for the Transaction are estimated to be NOK 28 million, which is adjusted to Trade
and other payables. Tax effect is NOK 6.4 million. The net effect of NOK 21.6 million is adjusted to Other equity.

The adjustment of NOK 82.3 million to Other equity is made up of the elimination of Other equity of negative
NOK 103.9 million from vwd Group, plus net effect (after tax) of NOK 21.6 million from transaction costs.